501794318 01/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oxford Biomaterials Limited	07/14/2009
David Philip Knight	07/14/2009
Nicholas James Vavasour Skaer	07/14/2009
Andrew Michael Collins	07/17/2009
Tom Louis Dirk Gheysens	08/03/2009
Christopher Holland 08/03/2	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOX LIMITED	
Street Address:	184 Milton Park	
City:	Abingdon, Oxfordshire	
State/Country:	try: UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	OX14 4SE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12990399

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (216)621-6165

 Phone:
 2166216113

Email: knew@rennerotto.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DON W BULSON Address Line 1: 1621 Euclid Ave

Address Line 2: 19th FI

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GUNNP0102US

PATENT REEL: 027574 FRAME: 0567 P \$40.00 12990399

501794318 REE

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Don W. Bulson	
Total Attachments: 2 source=P0102US-EXECASSGN#page1.tif source=P0102US-EXECASSGN#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 027574 FRAME: 0568

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the [17] day of [7] 2009
BETWEEN

OXFORD BIOMATERIALS LIMITED, a UK Company of Units 14 – 15 Galaxy House, New Greenham Park, Newbury, RG19 6HR;

David Philip KNIGHT of Oxford Biomaterials Limited, Units 14-15, Galaxy House, New Greenham Park, Newbury, RG19 6HR;

Nicholas James Vavasour SKAER of Oxford Biomaterials Limited, Units 14-15, Galaxy House, New Greenham Park, Newbury, RG19 6HR, United Kingdom;

Andrew Michael COLLINS of 11 Brue Close, Bruton, Somerset, BA10 0HY, United Kingdom;

TOM Louis Dirk GHEYSENS of Oxford Biomaterials Limited, Units 14-15, Galaxy House, New Greenham Park, Newbury, RG19 6HR, United Kingdom; and

> Christopher Holland of Oxford Silk Group, ABRG, Department of Zoology, Tinbergen Building, South Parks Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX1 3PS, United Kingdom

(hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors") of the one part and

ORTHOX LIMITED, a UK Company of 184 Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4SE, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the second part.

WHEREAS

- a) The Assignors are the beneficial owners of UK Patent Application No. 0807868.5 filed on 30 April 2008 and International (PCT) Patent Application No. PCT/IB2009/051775 filed on 30 April 2009 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents").
- b) AND it has been agreed between the parties that the Assignors assign unto the Assignee the whole of their interests, rights and titles in and to the Patents.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSES as follows:

The Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee with full title guarantee the
Patents and the invention the subject matter thereof and all rights, powers,
liberties and immunities arising or to arise from the said Patents including the
right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any act committed
prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 027574 FRAME: 0569

- 2. The Assignors will at the expense of the Assignee do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of the Assignee to the Patents.
- The Assignors and Assignee are familiar with the English language to an extent sufficient to enable them to fully understand the contents of this Assignment.
- 4. a) This Assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with English Law.
 - b) Any disputes arising shall be determined exclusively by the jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this deed the day and year first above written.

	SIGNED AS A DEED by	Dans Ch
	David Philip KNIGHT:) Dated 14.07.09
	SIGNED AS A DEED by Nicholas James Vavasour SKAER:) Dated 14.07.09
	SIGNED AS A DEED by Andrew Michael COLLINS:) Dated 17/7/09
\mathcal{G}_{i}^{i}	SIGNED AS A DEED by TOM) Dated 3/08/09 T.6
	SIGNED AS A DEED by	
	Christopher HOLLAND:) Dated 3/08/09
	SIGNED AS A DEED by David Philip KNIGHT as a Director	, Dans Kyt
	of ORTHOX LIMITED:) Dated 14.07.09

PATENT REEL: 027574 FRAME: 0570

RECORDED: 01/23/2012